RIVERSIDE SOLAR, LLC
Matter No. 21-00752
900-2.8 Exhibit 7
Noise and Vibration
EXHIBIT 7
RIVERSIDE SOLAR, LLC  i
Contents
Acronym List .............................................................................................................................. iii

noise limit (in total as well as grouped in one-dBA bins).
Conclusions
A study was conducted to confirm that any noise and vibrational impacts resulting from the
construction and operation of the Facility will not exceed the design goals listed within the
regulations of Section 94-c of the New York State Executive Law. Adverse noise impacts were
avoided or minimized through careful siting of Facility components. The noise emitted by a solar
project is limited to daytime periods only for the majority of the components. No mitigation is
required at any of the central inverters across the Facility or the substation under the current
design. See Exhibit 7 for further discussion of noise impacts from the Facility. The Facility has
been designed to comply with 19 NYCRR § 900-2.8 and the Uniform Standards and Conditions
(USCs) and impacts related to noise and vibration have been avoided and minimized to the
maximum extent practicable.
EXHIBIT 7
Riverside Solar, LLC 23
References
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.4-1983 (R2006).  1983.  Specification for Sound
Level Meters.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.11-2004 (R2009).  2004.  Specification for Octave-
Band and Fractional-Octave-Band Analog and Digital Filters.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.40-2006 (R2020).  2006.  Specifications and
Verification Procedures for Sound Calibrators.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S1.43-1997 (R2007).  1997.  Specification for
Integrating-Averaging Sound Level Meters.
American National Standard ANSI S12.9-1992/Part 2 (R2018).  1992.  Quantities and
Procedures for Description and Measurement of Environmental Sound.  Part 2:
Measurement of long-term, wide-area sound.
American National Standard ANSI S12.9-2013/Part 3 (R2018).  2013.  Quantities and
Procedures for Description and Measurement of Environmental Sound.  Part 3:  Short-
term Measurement with an Observer Present.
American National Standard ANSI S12.9-2005/Part 4 (R2020).  2005.  Quantities and
Procedures for Description and Measurement of Environmental Sound.  Part 4:  Noise
Assessment and Prediction of Long-term Community Response.
American National Standard ANSI S12.18-1994 (R2019).  1994.  Procedures for Outdoor
Measurement of Sound Pressure Level.
American National Standard ANSI/ASA S3/SC1.100-2014 & ANSI/ASA S12.100-2014.  2014.
Methods to Define and Measure the Residual Sound in Protected Natural and Quiet
Residential Areas.